of the provision. A change in the nominal discount rate of +1% would represent short-, medium-, long-term
and very long-term nominal discount rates of 5.03%, 5.07%, 5.81% and 5.55% respectively.

Figure 37: Sensitivity to changes in the nominal discount rate

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

-3% -2% -1% +0% +1% +2% +3%

Pr
o

vi
si

o
n

s
(£

b
n

)

Change in nominal discount rate

CNST Total Provision (£bn)

CNST Settled PPO (£bn)

CNST Known Claims (£bn)

CNST IBNR (£bn)

Base provision
£55.6 billion

Sensitivity to differential between ASHE and CPI

The ASHE index, used in the calculation of damages in PPO claims where care costs are a component,
measures the rate of change in the wages of carers. The current assumption is that the rate of infation in
carers’ wages is 1.75% higher than CPI price infation each year.

The table that follows shows the effect on the value of the provision where this differential is varied.
An additional +/- 1.0% difference between ASHE and CPI will either increase the provision by 14% or
decrease it by 10% respectively.

Sensitivity of total provisions to ASHE assumptions (£m)

Provisions All rates reduced by All rates increased by
Base assumptions

 1.0% pa % 1.0% pa %

Known claims 19,455 -9% 21,259 23,683 +11%

Settled PPOs 12,498 -17% 14,985 18,419 +23%

IBNR 22,232 -8% 24,082 26,521 +10%

Total provisions 54,185 -10% 60,326 68,623 +14%

176 NHS Resolution Annual report and accounts 2024/25

Figure 38 shows the non-linear relationship between this assumption and the value of the CNST provision
(as the most signifcant scheme). The impact is also more pronounced for the book of settled PPOs as this
provision relates to structured settlement payments only (which are fully exposed to changes in ASHE).

Figure 38: Sensitivity to differential between ASHE and CPI

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

200

-6% -5% -4% -3% -2% -1% +0% +1% +2% +3% +4% +5% +6%

Pr
o

vi
si

o
n

s
(£

b
n

)

Change in ASHE index (%)

CNST Total Provision (£bn)